
 
 

 

 
 
 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
THURSDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person at the 
venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following link:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

mailto:kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Betsan Jones (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Bryan Davies  
3.  Cllr. Terry Davies   
4.  Cllr. Handel Davies  
5.  Cllr. Ken Howell   
6.  Cllr. Denise Owen   
7.  Cllr. Russell Sparks  

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Deryk Cundy (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Rob Evans   
3.  Cllr. Martyn Palfreman   
4.  Cllr. Michael Thomas    

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Anthony Davies   
2.  Cllr. Hugh Shepardson   

 
UNAFFILIATED   

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. HOUSING SERVICE CHARGE POLICY REVIEW  5 - 22 
 
5. APPLYING INTENTIONALITY TO PR
[...]
under the current policy. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
2.5. Service Charges are calculated on previous years expenditure distributed across the 

number of units of accommodation within a sheltered scheme, block of flats or 
supported housing project.  

 
2.6. The cap was originally put in place to protect Contract Holders (tenants) from inflating 

costs. Contract Holders are consulted on and can request additional services, but if 
there is a limit on how much the service charge can increase by, there is little control 
on what we spend and what we recover.   

 
2.7. Within the report we have defined what a Service Charge is so that Members and 

Contract Holders understand what we charge for and how we currently recover it. 
Service Charges can vary from year to year. 

 
2.8. We have researched what other Social Landlords do and none of them impose a Cap 

as part of their Service Charge model at the current time.  
 

2.9. One of the main reasons for charging for additional services is to ensure that there is 
re-investment in our sheltered schemes, blocks of flats and supported housing 
projects. 

 
2.10. The review and the Policy will affect 1244 Contract Holders 

 
2.11. Based on 2021/22 actual expenditure we spent approximately £900k on additional 

services in the various schemes and recovered 85% of the costs. However, with a 
significant increase in utility costs during 2022/23, next years, actual expenditure 
(2024/25) could be significantly higher and the gap greater. 

 
3. Approach 

 
3.1. The report outlines potential options available to consider before developing the 

Policy.  
 

3.2. The options being to consider are: 
 

3.2.1. Option 1: Do Nothing - Keep the existing Service Charge Policy in place with 
a cap of any possible annual increase in its overall rental charge (including 
Service Charges) to a maximum rise of £3 per week.  
 

3.2.2. Option 2: Gradual incremental removal of the Cap - Review and amend the 
existing policy with a view to introducing incremental increases over a 3-year 
period to bring all service charges in line with full cost recovery. The cap will 
only come into effect where charges exceed the agreed weekly cap. 

 
3.2.3. Option 3: Remove the Cap - Remove the cap completely from the existing 

policy with contract holders meeting the full cost of usage from 2024/25.  
 

 

Page 7



 

3.3. Within the body of the report, we have considered the benefits and disadvantages to all 
stakeholders, the impact that this will have in terms of affordability and balancing with 
investment as well as the financial risk to the Council. 

 
 

4. Recommendations 
 

• To confirm Scrutiny members views on the future Service Charge Policy as part of 
the pre-decision process for policy development, prior to submission to Cabinet 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES – Options Paper.V3_150923 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report: 
 
Signed:   Jonathan Morgan Head of Housing & Public Protection 
 

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  YES  
 

YES NONE  
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 

 
1. Policy, Crime and Disorder & Equalities 

 
We will undertake an equality impact assessment to ensure that the policy is fair and transparent 
to all contract holders and stake holders. As part of developing the Policy, and taking into 
consideration Scrutiny Members recommendations, we will consult with all contract holders 
affected by the policy decision.  
 
 

Page 8



 

2. Legal 
The Policy decision will be in line with the HRA Guidance Manual on what we can charge for, 
what we can’t and how that is accounted for. There are clear guidelines within the HRA 
Guidance Manual set out by CIPFA how 
[...]


Option 1: Do nothing 
Summary 

 

Keep the existing Service Charge Policy in place and make no changes with a cap 
of any possible annual increase in its overall Rental Charge (including Service 
Charges) to a maximum rise of £3 per week.  

Benefits 

The contract-holder benefits with this protective cap of a maximum rise of £3 per 
week. This means contract holders are not exposed or impacted significantly by 
inflationary rises and general service costs. The only benefit to the Council would 
be that the limited impact to contract holders would mean they are unlikely to 
contest annual service charge increases. 

Disadvantages 

By placing a cap on the charges, the rest of our tenants gain no benefit from these 
services and the HRA is subsidising these charges. By keeping the cap in place, 
we are not charging for what the tenant’s actual usage of these services are. The 
Sheltered Complex tenant’s usage and understanding of these charges isn’t 
encouraged to change based on these challenges due to the cap negating the full 
financial impact.  

Risks 
There will be a significant variance in the HRA business plan financial modelling 
meaning a reduction in revenue and capital investment/ spending. 

Timeline Review the Policy in two years 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

6 
 

 

Option 2: Gradual incremental removal of the cap 

Summary 
 

Review and amend the existing policy with a view to introducing incremental 
increases to bring us up to full cost recovery and to ensure we are recovering all 
eligible service charges. 
The option could propose an increase of the cap over a 3-year period.  
 

 Raise the cap yearly over 3 years by a third = £1 per year 
 Remove the cap completely in the fourth year 

 
Rent & service charges financial years 
 

 2025/2026 = maximum increase of £4.40 per week (£4 +40p admin fee of 
10% (amended policy) 

 2026/2027 = maximum increase of £5.50 per week (£5 +50p admin fee of 
10% (amended policy) 

 2027/2028 = maximum increase of £6.60 per week (£6 +60p admin fee of 
10% (amended policy) 

 2028/2027 = Remove cap (amended policy) 
 
The cap will only come into effect where charges exceed the agreed weekly cap 
amount. 

Benefits 

The contract-holders will remain protected with an incremental increase in the cap 
gradually increasing by a third over 3 years.  
 
Inflation has hit almost every sector, and with overheads and supply costs 
increasing, everyone can expect last year’s charges to be higher this time around, 
however with the cap remaining in place for 3 years this will soften the impact. 
 
The benefit to the wider tenants is that charges are applied equally across the board 
based on usage. 
 
Further education of Contract holders to understand usage and billing through our 
Tenancy Support and Pre-Accommodation Teams. 

Disadvantages 

Some contract holders may see increased charges over and above the current £3 
per week cap 

Page 16



 

7 
 

Risks 

All increases must be “reasonable”. Price rises linked to inflation may be considered 
fair, as the costs of delivering these services have gone up.  
 
The average UK service charge is £1,500 a year according to the Home Owners 
Alliance. Inflation has hit almost every sector, and with overheads and supply costs 
increasing, everyone can expect last year’s charges to be higher this time around. 
 
Having an incremental arrangement will reduce the gap gradually and help maintain 
the HRA Business Plan income and expenditure. This is similar to how we close the 
gap for tenancies that are below target rent and up to a £2 progression can be 
applied. 

Timeline Review the Policy in 4 Years (full removal of the cap by 25/26) 

 
Option 3: Remove Cap 

Summary 
 

Remove the cap completely from the existing policy with contract holders meeting 
full cost of usage from 2024/25 

Benefits 

Contract holders are unlikely to benefit from this having had years of protection by 
the cap and the difference between actual cost
[...]
 increased demand for social 
housing that was exceeding the level of supply.   
 
The Emergency Allocations Policy was approved by Cabinet at this meeting, together 
with the following recommendation: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee receive updates at every meeting from officers on the 
effectiveness of the change; that the content of the update reports (attached) include 
data for the previous period referring to: 
 

o Proportion of properties directly matched and those advertised 
o Banding of Clients directly matched 
o Number of properties directly matched and advertised by each community 

connection area, type of property and landlord 
o Proportion of direct matches that were successful 
o Number of direct matches where the client requests a review of the allocation, 

and the outcome of those reviews 
o Number of direct matches where the client refuses the allocation but doesn’t 

request a review 
 
This is the third report of data available for direct matching which covers from July 
2023 to August 2023.   
 
The data in this report highlights how this has impacted on the number of properties 
available to bid on for the wider housing register. 
 
 
 
 
 
Communities, Homes, And Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 
 

1. Consider the data provided in the monitoring report of the Emergency Social 
Housing Allocation update report on the operation of the new allocation policy; 

  
2. Provide feedback on any additional or detailed information required for the 

next quarterly monitoring report being mindful of GDPR rules; and 
 

3. Approve the timeline to commence work formalising the Policy and proceed 
with formal consultation.   

 
  

Context

Recommendations

Page 45



 

 

 
 
 
 
Graph 1. Properties Matched July 2023 – August 2023 
 

 
 
Properties Gone to Advert 39 
Properties Matched  121 

 
Graph 2. Properties directly matched v’s properties advertised. 
 

 
  

24%

76%

Properties Gone to Advert Properties Matched 

Direct Matchi
[...]
 
Also Present (In Person): 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
A Bowen, Housing Hwb Manager 
R. Parkinson, Team Leader - Housing Advice 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 10.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Owen, R. Sparks and 
M. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE REPORT ON THE 
OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION POLICY (MONITORING) 
 

Page 157

Agenda Item 12



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

The Committee, in accordance with the decision made at its meeting on the 26th 
January 2023, received a monitoring report on the effectiveness of the new 
Emergency Social Housing Allocation Policy developed by its Task and Finish 
Group. It was noted the content of the report included data for the previous 
period relating to:- 
  

1.     Proportion of properties directly matched and those advertised, 
2.     Band if clients directly matched, 
3.     Number of properties directly matched and advertised by each community 

area, type of property and landlord, 
4.     Proportion of direct matches that were successful, 
5.     Number of direct matches where the client requested a review of the 

allocation and the outcome of those reviews, 
6.     Number of direct matches where the client refused the allocation but didn’t 

request a review. 
  
The following questions/ issues were raised on the report:- 

       In response to question on when the formal consultation period would 
commence on the introduction of a new Social Housing Allocations Policy, 
the Committee was reminded that Cabinet had agreed the current 
emergency policy would be in place for a period of 18 months and 
consultation could commence at any time within that period. The Head of 
Housing and Public Protection advised that he would include a timeline 
within the next monitoring report on the introduction of the new policy and 
commencement of the consultation period. 

       Reference was made to graph 2 within the report detailing the number of 
properties directly matched and those advertised on Canfod Cartref. It was 
confirmed the number of properties advertised had reduced since the 
adoption of the emergency allocations policy and that the reduction would 
continue as the number of directly matched properties increased, with 
those matched being allocated to the people in most need and to those 
with a local connection. Properties were only now advertised if they could 
not be directly matched or were not suitable for local needs.  

       With regard to a question on Graph 6, and to the increase in unsuitable 
matches, the Committee was informed that could be attributable to a 
number of factors, primarily to tenants not advising the Council of a 
change in their personal circumstances. However, under the new 
emergency policy, people on the housing register would have to re-
register on a regular basis to update their needs/requirements. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the monitoring report be received. 
 

5. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS - UPDATE 
 
The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 5th April 2023 
(Minute 4 refers) it had considered a report on the extension of 10 Conservation 
Areas within Carmarthenshire and had resolved to approach the Welsh 
Government on the issue of restricting the installation of Solar Panels on the 
[...]
ons. 
  
The following questions / issues were raised on the report:- 

       Reference was made to point 2.14 within the report on the provision of an 
alternative outdoor education offer for Carmarthenshire and clarification 
sought on the future of the current outdoor residential facility at Pendine. 
  
The Head of Leisure Services reminded the Committee that, as detailed in 
the report, it had been consulted on the proposals at its meeting in 
December 2022 which included reference to the condition of the existing 
facility at Pendine and to the potential cost of refurbishment. Whilst the 
need for such a residential facility was recognised and valued, 
consideration would need to be given to whether the facility was in the 
right place. Accordingly, a report was being finalised on the future of the 
outdoor education offer in Carmarthenshire, including the Pendine facility, 
 for Cabinet’s consideration in September. 
  
Having regard to the above, a suggestion was made, and endorsed, that 
the report on the outdoor education offer be submitted to the Committee 
prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 

  

Page 159



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
  
 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 28th September, 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 28th September, 2023 be noted. 
  
 

8. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH MAY 2023 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 15th May, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 160


	Agenda
	4 HOUSING SERVICE CHARGE POLICY REVIEW
	Report
	1.	Purpose
	2.	What is a Service Charge?

Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES & REGENERATION  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
PRESENT: Councillor D. Cundy  (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
B.W. Jones T. Davies M. Thomas  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K.V. Broom W.R.A. Davies R.E. Evans H.L. Davies 
J.K. Howell D. Owen R. Sparks  
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Councillor  LD. Evans – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes 
Councillor H. Evans – Cabinet Member for Regeneration,Leisure, Culture and Tourism  
Councillor A. Lenny – Cabinet Member for Resources 
 
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
Councillor A. Davies - Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs and Planning Policy 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
R. Parkinson, Team Leader - Housing Advice 
A. Jones, Housing Management Lead (income) 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.45 am 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Davies, M. Palfreman 
and H. Shepardson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

R. Sparks 7 – Leisure, Culture and 
Outdoor Recreation Strategy  

Has a swimming business and 
has dispensation from the 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

8 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Report 
2023/24 
9 – Revenue Budget Outturn 
Report 2022/23 

Standards Committee to speak 
and make written 
representations but not vote 
except in relation to any matter 
relating to Carmarthen Leisure 
Centre 

K. Broom 7 – Leisure Culture and 
Outdoor Recreation Strategy 
8 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Report 
2023/24 

Personal – Chair and Trustee of 
Trimsaran Leisure Centre 

  
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. HOUSING SERVICE CHARGE POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the following 3 options for the 
implementation of a future Service Charge Policy for payments made by Contract 
Holders (tenants or leaseholders) for additional services provided by the Council 
for shared communal areas or facilities within council owned blocks of flats, 
sheltered schemes or supported housing projects that were over and above the 
general rent, as detailed within the report: 
  

       Option 1: Do Nothing - Keep the existing Service Charge Policy in place 
with a cap of any possible annual increase in its overall rental charge 
(including Service Charges) to a maximum rise of £3 per week.  

       Option 2: Gradual incremental removal of the Cap - Review and amend the 
existing policy with a view to introducing incremental increases over a 3-
year period to bring all service charges in line with full cost recovery. The 
cap will only come into effect where charges exceed the agreed weekly 
cap. 

       Option 3: Remove the Cap - Remove the cap completely from the existing 
policy with contract holders meeting the full cost of usage from 2024/25.  

  
The Committee noted that under the existing Service Charge Policy, the Council 
operated a ‘cap’ whereby any service charge increase was restricted to a 
maximum of £3 per week, with the cost increase per tenant varying depending on 
the type of accommodation and the level of service costs incurred. Any difference 
between the level of cost increase incurred by the Authority, and what contract 
holders paid as a result of the cap, was met from the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and that based on 2021/22 actual expenditure of £903k set against £762k 
of recovered costs, the HRA met the £141k shortfall. However, following a 
significant increase in utility costs for 2022/23, future actual expenditure could be 
significantly higher, and should the existing cap be maintained the gap between 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

costs incurred and recovered would increase, impacting further on the HRA 
Business Plan and its ability to invest in service provision. 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 
 

       It was noted that currently approximately 40% of tenants benefitting from 
the cap were at the maximum cap of £3pw. Previously, that had been 25%. 

       Concerns were expressed that removal of the cap could result in some 
tenants falling into arrears. The Head of Housing and Public Protection 
advised that in such circumstances the Council would work with the tenants 
to mitigate against that and to help prevent them going into arrears. 
Furthermore, Housing Benefit and Universal Credit payments could also 
cover part of any increase, and that part of officers’ roles was to ensure 
tenants were receiving the correct benefit payments.  

       Reference was made to Option 2 and the potential impact for tenants at the 
end of the 3year period when all service charges would be based in line 
with full cost recovery. It was suggested that, in view of the above concerns 
around the possibility of tenants falling into arrears following the removal of 
the cap, the position should be subject to regular review. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
  
3.1 to recommend to the Cabinet that Option 2 be adopted as the 

Councils future Service Charge Policy but that it be subject to 
regular review 

3.2  That the Committee’s concerns on the potential impact the 
current economic climate, cost of living crisis and the new policy 
could have on tenants ability to pay/fall into arrears be conveyed 
to Cabinet and that officers provide assistance /support to 
tenants to manage their budgets where necessary. 

  
5. APPLYING INTENTIONALITY TO PRIORITY NEED (HOMELESSNESS ORDER) 

 
The Committee considered a report on the Council retaining intentionality for all 10 
priority need categories listed under the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 (as detailed 
within the report and adopted by the Council in July 2015) and to also apply 
intentionality to a 11th category of Street Homeless, as introduced by the Welsh 
Government in October 2022 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 
  

       Reference was made to point 5.1 of the report whereby homelessness 
decisions made in 2019-20 had concluded that 3% of applicants were 
intentionally homeless. Clarification was sought on the current position and 
numbers of appellants classified as being intentionally homeless. 
  
The Committee was advised that of the 2,738 people having presented as 
homeless to the Council in 2022/23, 18 had been identified as having been 
intentionally homeless. 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

       The Committee noted that when a person had presented as being 
homeless, the Council had a legal duty to provide temporary 
accommodation for a period of 56 days to enable appropriate checks to be 
undertaken to confirm if genuine homelessness had occurred. If during that 
period, evidence concluded a person was intentionally homeless, the 
Council no longer had a legal duty to provide them with accommodation 
following expiration of the 56 day period and the person would be advised 
accordingly. 

       It was confirmed ‘sofa surfers’ fell within the 10 priority need categories 
within the Housing Act 

       With regard to a question on the type of evidence / criteria required to prove 
intentionality, the Head of Housing and Public Protection advised 
investigations would be undertaken with relevant agencies and family 
members etc to ascertain if intentionality had occurred. If intentionality had 
been proven, a person had a right of appeal against that determination. 

       It was confirmed a person previously determined as being intentionally 
homeless could re-present as homeless but that each re-presentation 
would be determined on a case-by-case basis with the person having to 
evidence a change in their circumstances, for example, they would have to 
prove attempts made to find their own accommodation had not been 
successful.  

       The Head of Housing and Public Protection advised that with regard to 
repeat cases of intentionality, he would arrange for an item thereon to be 
included within the next monitoring report submitted to Committee on the 
Emergency Social Housing Allocation Policy 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet that it approves the 
retention of intentionality for all 10 priority need categories listed under 
the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 and that the Council also applied 
intentionality to the 11th category of Street Homeless. 

 
6. EMERGENCY SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATION UPDATE REPORT ON THE 

OPERATION OF THE NEW ALLOCATION POLICY (MONITORING) 
 
The Committee, in accordance with the decision made at its meeting on the 26th 
January 2023, received a monitoring report on the effectiveness of the new 
Emergency Social Housing Allocation Policy developed by its Task and Finish 
Group. It was noted the content of the report included data for the previous period 
relating to:- 
  

1.     Proportion of properties directly matched and those advertised, 
2.     Band if clients directly matched, 
3.     Number of properties directly matched and advertised by each community 

area, type of property and landlord, 
4.     Proportion of direct matches that were successful, 
5.     Number of direct matches where the client requested a review of the 

allocation and the outcome of those reviews, 
6.     Number of direct matches where the client refused the allocation but didn’t 

request a review. 
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

The following questions/ issues were raised on the report:- 
 

       Reference was made to the Committee’s previous consideration on the 
temporary nature of the Social Housing Allocation Policy and the need for 
the Council to adopt a permanent policy. Its attention was drawn to the 
time-line within the report for the adoption of a formal policy commencing in 
November 2023 with a view to formal adoption by December 2024. It was 
also confirmed the Committee would be consulted on the policy. 

       In response to a question on a decline in the number of directly matched 
properties, that was partly attributed to the demand for sheltered 
accommodation in certain areas. The Head of Housing and Public 
Protection advised that the Council currently had 21 sheltered housing 
schemes providing accommodation for 6-700 people with some schemes 
being harder to rent than other. He suggested it may be opportune to 
review that provision and its purpose moving forward. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the monitoring report be received. 
 

7. LEISURE, CULTURE AND OUTDOOR RECREATION STRATEGY 
 
(NOTE: Councillors K. Broom and R. Sparks having earlier declared an interest in 
this item re-declared that interest) 
  
The Committee, further to its meeting held on the 16th November 2022, 
considered the final Leisure, Culture and Outdoor Recreation Strategy post 
consultation prior to its consideration be the Cabinet. 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 
 

       Reference was made to the energy efficiency of the Council’s leisure 
centres and to whether consideration had been given to acquiring batteries 
to store any excess energy generated by the solar panels installed on the 
buildings for use within the leisure centres instead of being returned to the 
electricity grid network. 
The Head of Leisure Services confirmed that whilst work was being 
undertaken to make the centres energy efficient, more was required, and 
discussions in that regard were undertaken with the Council’s Corporate 
Property Division and external agencies such as the Carbon Trust. He 
would however raise the issue of battery packs with Corporate Property 
and respond directly to the member who raised the question. 

       In response to a question on the Economic Outcomes within the report 
(pages 74-76) and the additional £20m investment into the service over the 
Strategy’s period, the Head of Leisure Services advised that this related to 
the level of investment the service would look to draw down to invest in the 
areas detailed within the report. That investment could come from a variety 
of sources such as the Council’s Capital Programme, Invest to Save 
initiatives, grants and other external funding. 

       With regard to income generation within the Leisure Division, the Head of 
Leisure confirmed this had now returned to pre-covid levels in most areas. 
However, the future remained challenging for the service in terms of 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

increased energy costs and the cost of living adversely impacting on 
income levels and costs. The Division was endeavouring to increase 
patronage and was exploring new opportunities to increase patronage / 
income as they presented for example working jointly with the Health Board 
to encourage people to be more active. 

       Reference was made to one of the Strategy’s aims of promoting 
Carmarthenshire’s Cultural Activity and clarification sought on what 
measures the Council was taking to encourage staff to speak Welsh in the 
workplace. 
The Head of Leisure Services confirmed the Division was working with the 
Council’s Policy Section together with other organisations such as the 
Urdd, Sports Council etc to promote and encourage the use of the Welsh 
Language by staff. However, more could be done and that was intertwined 
with staff development and a new corporate workforce strategy. 

       The Head of Leisure Services in response to a question on fishing within 
the County confirmed its inclusion within the Strategy with the aim of 
improving the level of provision within the 10year timeframe. Whilst it was 
hoped improved provision could be achieved within a shorter time scale, he 
stressed the Council was governed by Natural Resources Wales and other 
external agencies in that regard. However, it would be working with those 
bodies to increase fishing opportunities within the County at the earliest 
opportunity.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet that the Leisure, 
Culture and Outdoor Recreation Strategy be adopted. 
 

8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 
(NOTE: Councillors K. Broom and R. Sparks having earlier declared an interest in 
this item re-declared that interest) 
  
The Committee considered the 2023/24 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
reports for the Housing, Regeneration and Property, Place and Sustainability and 
Leisure and Recreation Services for the period up to the 30th June, 2023. It was 
noted that the revenue budget was forecasting a £10k overspend, the capital 
budget a £52,709k underspend, whilst the Housing Revenue Account was 
forecasting a £94k underspend. 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 
 

       In response to a question on slippages within the Capital programme, the 
Committee was advised whilst there were numerous reasons for the 
slippages, there was no concern with the projects’ funding and provision.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
Report be received. 

9. REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23 
 
(NOTE: Councillor R. Sparks having earlier declared an interest in this item re-
declared that interest) 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Outturn Report 2022/23 in 
respect of the Housing, Regneration & Property, Place and Sustainability and 
Lesiure & Recreation services falling within its remit. It noted that, overall, the 
services reported a £236k overspend, with the HRA recording a £1,496k 
overspend. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

10. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS. 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports:- 
  

         Incentive Scheme for Tenants 
         Alternative Town Centre Usage 

  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submissions be noted. 
 

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 15 November, 2023. 
  
Reference was made to the fact the Committee had yet to determine whether to 
undertake a Task and Finish Group for 2023/24 and a suggestion was made that 
one be established on the operation of the Council’s Adaptations Service within 
the Housing Property and Strategic Projects Division to examine both the current 
backlog of work and processes with a view to improving service delivery  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
11.1 the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 

scheduled meeting on the 15th November, 2023 be noted. 
11.2 A Task and Finish Group be established to examine the operation 

of the Council’s Adaptations Service 
  

12. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 29TH JUNE 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 29 

June, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


